

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—◆—
KIMBERLY STEWART HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Road,
Suite 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062
(770) 977-2131
khermann@
southeasternlegal.org

JOHN J. PARK, JR.
Counsel of Record
STRICKLAND BROCKINGTON
LEWIS LLP
1170 Peachtree Street, NE,
Suite 2200
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(678) 347-2208
jjp@sblaw.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Court applies the “strong basis in evidence” test to all racial classifications	3
II. For the second time in this case, the Fifth Circuit disregarded this Court’s Equal Protection Clause jurisprudence and deferred to the University despite no evidence supporting its use of race	7
A. There is no evidence that the University’s use of race comports with its asserted rationales to reduce demographic disparities and increase classroom diversity.....	8
B. There is no evidence that the University’s use of race comports with its asserted rationale of “qualitative” diversity	11
III. The Fifth Circuit’s deference to the University’s race-conscious admissions program, despite no supporting evidence, promotes racial stigmas and illegitimate uses of race ...	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	2, 5, 14, 15
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	2, 7, 8, 15
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	2, 6
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	6
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	15
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	3, 6
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	2, 3, 4, 12

STATUTES

Tex. Educ. Code § 51.803 (1997)	8
---------------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Larry Faulkner, <i>The “Top 10 Percent Law” is Working for Texas</i> (Oct. 19, 2000), available at https://www.utexas.edu/president/past/faulkner/speeches/ten_percent_101900.html (last visited Aug. 24, 2015)	9
Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , No. 08-cv-263 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2009) Ex. 4 (“Bremen Dep.”)	9
Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , No. 08-cv-263 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2009) Ex. 5 (“Ishop Dep.”)	9
